

Nos. 15-1245, 15-1309

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**BANNER HEALTH SYSTEM, d/b/a  
BANNER ESTRELLA MEDICAL CENTER**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**USHA DHEENAN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**JOEL A. HELLER**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-2948**  
**(202) 273-1042**

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**Nos. 15-1245, 15-1309**

---

**BANNER HEALTH SYSTEM, d/b/a  
BANNER ESTRELLA MEDICAL CENTER**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issue .....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	2
Statement of the case.....	2
I. Procedural history .....	2
II. The Board’s findings of fact .....	4
A. Banner employees must sign a Confidentiality Agreement.....	4
B. Banner requests confidentiality from employees during certain categories of workplace investigations.....	5
III. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	6
Standard of review .....	7
Summary of argument.....	8
Argument.....	10
Banner violated Section 8(a)(1) by maintaining two overbroad workplace confidentiality policies that restrict employees’ right to discuss terms and conditions of employment.....	10
A. An employer violates the Act by maintaining a work rule that restricts employees’ Section 7 rights .....	10
B. Banner’s Confidentiality Agreement unlawfully restricts employees’ Section 7 right to discuss terms and conditions of employment.....	12
C. Banner’s categorical policy of requesting confidentiality in workplace investigations unlawfully restricts employee discussion of terms and conditions of employment.....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
1. Employers must justify confidentiality requests on a case-by-case basis.....	19
2. Banner maintains a broad, categorical confidentiality policy for workplace investigations.....	24
a. Banner requests confidentiality in certain types of investigations without an individualized determination of its necessity.....	24
b. Banner's confidentiality policy interferes with Section 7 rights .....	28
3. Banner's generalized interests in confidentiality do not justify its broad confidentiality policy .....	33
D. The Board's order of multi-facility notice posting falls within its broad remedial discretion and is consistent with precedent.....	41
Conclusion .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alwin Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 192 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>Am. Dental Ass’n v. Shalala</i> , 3 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	38, 39
<i>Am. Girl Place New York</i> , 355 NLRB 479 (2010).....	23
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Belle of Sioux City, L.P.</i> , 333 NLRB 98 (2001).....	34, 35
<i>Bigg’s Foods</i> , 347 NLRB 425 (2006).....	13, 15
* <i>Caesar’s Palace</i> , 336 NLRB 271 (2001).....	20, 21, 34, 37, 38, 39
<i>Carney Hosp.</i> , 350 NLRB 627 (2007).....	17
<i>Cent. Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972).....	10
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. NLRB</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2015).....	41
<i>Chevron Mining, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 684 F.3d 1318 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	43

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cintas Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 943 (2005) .....	32
* <i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 18, 36, 41, 42
<i>Cobb Mech. Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 295 F.3d 1370 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26-27
<i>Community Hospitals of Central California v. NLRB</i> , 335 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Contractors' Labor Pool, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 323 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	39
* <i>Double Eagle Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 341 NLRB 112 (2004) .....	13, 15
<i>Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 169 (2000) .....	33
<i>Epilepsy Found. of Ne. Ohio v. NLRB</i> , 268 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Flex-Frac Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 746 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	13, 15
<i>Fresh &amp; Easy Neighborhood Market, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 468 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	42
<i>Fresh &amp; Easy Neighborhood Market, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 12, 2014 WL 3919910 (2014).....	10, 14

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>George Banta Co. v. NLRB</i> , 686 F.2d 10 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 319 NLRB 554 (1995).....	35, 36
* <i>Guardsmark, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8, 12, 36, 42
* <i>Hyundai America Shipping Agency, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 860 (2011).....	11-12, 13, 16, 20, 21, 29, 31
* <i>Hyundai America Shipping Agency, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 805 F.3d 309 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7, 11, 16, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26, 33, 34, 37, 39
<i>IBM Corp.</i> , 341 NLRB 1288 (2004).....	34, 35
<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19, 20, 34, 38
<i>Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Quality Mfg. Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 276 (1975).....	26, 27
<i>IRIS U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 1013 (2001).....	17
<i>Kinder-Care Learning Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 299 NLRB 1171 (1990).....	41
<i>Koronis Parts, Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 675 (1997).....	32

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>Labinal, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 203 (2003) .....	14, 15, 16, 17
* <i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998) .....	11, 16, 30, 33
<i>Local 702, IBEW v. NLRB</i> , 215 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	7, 41
<i>Longs Drug Stores Cal., Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 500 (2006) .....	41
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	11, 17
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration &amp; Producing, U.S., Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 176 (1997) .....	22, 31
<i>New York &amp; Presbyterian Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 649 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18, 38
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	7, 41
<i>NLRB v. Fleetwood Trailer Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 375 (1967).....	8, 22, 41
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) .....	3
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	26, 33
<i>Pergament United Sales, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 920 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	27
<i>Petrochem Insulation, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 240 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8, 41
* <i>Phoenix Transit System</i> , 337 NLRB 510 (2002) .....	21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 38
<i>Phoenix Transit System v. NLRB</i> , 63 F. App'x 524 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>Security Walls, LLC</i> , 356 NLRB 596 (2011) .....	23, 30
* <i>SNE Enters., Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 472 (2006) .....	20, 28
<i>Stage Hands Referral Serv., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 472 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	28
<i>Torrington Extend-A-Care Employee Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	42
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. NLRB</i> , 969 F.2d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	42
<i>U.S. Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	7

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Waco, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 746 (1984) .....	12
<i>Westside Cmty. Mental Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 661 (1999) .....	32

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	
7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20, 23, 24, 28, 39, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 39, 40, 41	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	
.....2, 3, 4, 6, 10, 11, 12-13, 14, 17, 19, 21, 31, 32, 33, 40	
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	1
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	33
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2, 7, 18, 26, 33, 38, 39
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
<b>Rules:</b>	
Fed. R. Evid. 615 .....	35, 36
<b>Regulations:</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 102.45(b) .....	28
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d) .....	27
29 C.F.R. § 102.54 .....	43
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
NLRB Casehandling Manual, Part I: Unfair Labor Practice Proceedings § 10060.5, 10060.9 (2016) .....	35
